

No. 17-1104

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP.  
CBS CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,  
*Petitioners-Defendants,*

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE  
OF JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, AND WIDOW  
IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
*Respondent.*

---

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,  
*Petitioner-Defendant,*

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF KEN-  
NETH MCAFEE, AND WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GENERAL  
ELECTRIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY E. KAPSHANDY  
JOHN A. HELLER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1 South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS \*  
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent General Electric Co.*

September 19, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. MARITIME LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT LIABILITY FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY PRODUCTS THE DEFEND- ANT DID NOT MAKE, SUPPLY, OR DIS- TRIBUTE.....	3
A. GE Provided Turbines To The Navy For The <i>USS Turner</i> Without Insulation .....	3
B. There Is No “Integrated Product Rule” In Maritime Law .....	6
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULE NEED- LESSLY CREATES INCONSISTENCY AND UNPREDICTABILITY .....	8
A. Maritime Law Does Not Support Liabil- ity Based Solely On “Foreseeability.” .....	9
B. The Third Circuit’s Rule Is Neither Lim- ited Nor Workable.....	12
C. A “Clear Majority” Of States Has Not Adopted Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule.....	14
III. MARITIME LAW’S SPECIAL SOLICI- TITUDE FOR SAILORS DOES NOT WAR- RANT MASSIVELY EXPANDING LIA- BILITY HERE.....	16
IV. RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSED EXPAN- SION OF LIABILITY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE NAVY’S PLENARY CON- TROL OVER NAVAL SHIPS AND EQUIPMENT .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 899 F. 2d 536 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	11
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008) .....	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	20
<i>Dreisonstok v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 489 F.2d 1066 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Dela- val, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	2, 6, 9, 11
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transat- lantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	17
<i>Faddish v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A.09- 70625, 2010 WL 4146108 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) .....	8
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Hall v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 504 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>Huggins v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 275 (S.C. 2003) .....	10
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) ...	9, 13
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transat- lantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959) .....	8
<i>Lance v. Senior</i> , 224 N.E.2d 231 (Ill. 1967) .....	10
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1955) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Little v. Utah State Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 667 P.2d 49 (Utah 1983) .....	10
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	9
<i>May v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	16
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	16
<i>In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016).....	10, 14
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Passwaters v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 454 F.2d 1270 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	11, 12
<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d. 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	13
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac &amp; Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997).....	7
<i>Schaffner v. Aesys Techs., LLC</i> , No. 1901 EDA 2008, 2010 WL 605275 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2010) .....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Abex Corp.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	15
<i>Sieracki v. Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 149 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1945), <i>aff’d</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)....	9
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Deselms</i> , 212 U.S. 159 (1909) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2018) .....	10
John W. Petereit, <i>The Duty Problem With Liability Claims Against One Manufacturer for Failing to Warn About Another Manufacturer's Product</i> , HarrisMartin Columns: Asbestos, Aug. 2005.....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	9, 10
